

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

RFA No. 33/2022 c/w
Connected petitions.

Union of India

..... petitioner (s)

Through :- Mr. Vishal Sharma DSGI.

V/s

K.K.Pangotra

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Rohit Verma Advocate.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE

ORDER

Learned counsel for the respondent has raised a preliminary objection with regard to maintainability of the writ petition by the Inspector General of BSF on behalf of the Union of India.

Mr. Sharma, learned DSGI appearing for the appellant submits that the Inspector General of BSF is competent to file an appeal under the Code of Civil Procedure. He, however, seeks a short adjournment to place on record the relevant SRO/communication to substantiate his submission. May do so within a period of four weeks.

List on 05.04.2023.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

Jammu
09.03.2023
Sanjeev