

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

RFA No. 33/2022 c/w
RFA No. 12/2020
RFA No. 25/2021
RFA No. 31/2021

Union of India

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI
Mr. Ajaz Chowdhary, Advocate

V/s

K.K. Pangotra

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Ayush Pangotra, Advocate
Mr. Navyug Sethi, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE

ORDER

29.10.2024

RFA No. 33/2022

1. Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI appearing for the appellant submits that they are ready to settle the dispute regarding the payments, subject to the verification, for which respondents may be asked to assist the appellant.
2. Mr. Ayush Pangotra, learned counsel appearing for the respondent submits that he would assist learned DSGI appearing for the purpose of determining the amount due.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent further submits that 25% of the amount has been deposited by the appellant, which is required to be released in his favour.
4. Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI submits that respondent may be asked to furnish undertaking that in case he fails in this appeal, he will reimburse the amount back.
5. In view of the submission made, it is ordered that subject to the respondent furnishing undertaking that in case he fails in the appeal, he will reimburse the amount back to the appellant and, accordingly, 50% of the amount deposited by the appellant be released in favour of the respondent and be

remitted to his bank account, details of which, shall be provided before the Registry.

RFA No. 12/2020

1. Mr. Ajaz Chowdhary, learned counsel for the appellant submits that they are read to settle the dispute regarding the payments provided the respondent assist with him.
2. Mr. Navyug Sethi, learned counsel for the respondent submits that 75% of the decretal amount is deposited by the appellant which is required to be released in favour of respondent.
3. Mr. Ajaz Chowdhary, Advocate submits that in case respondents furnishing undertaking, the 50% amount may be released in his favour.
4. In view of the submission made, it is ordered that subject to the respondent furnishing undertaking that in case he fail in the appeal, he will reimburse the amount back to the appellant and, accordingly, 50% deposited by the appellant be released in favour of the respondent and be remitted to his bank account, details of which, shall be provided before the Registry.

RFA No. 25/2021

1. None for the appellant.
2. Mr. Navyug Sethi, learned counsel for the respondent submits that the amount directed to be deposited has not been deposited by the appellant. Two weeks' time is granted to the appellant to deposit the decretal amount, failing which, appropriate orders would follow.

RFA No. 31/2021

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that they are ready to settle the dispute regarding the payments subject to the verification for which respondents may be asked to assist the appellant.
2. Mr. Ayush Pangotra, learned counsel for the respondent submits that he would assist learned DSGI appearing for the appellant for the purpose of determining the amount due.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent further submits that 25% of the amount has been deposited by the appellant, which is required to be released in his favour.

4. Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI submits that respondents may be asked to furnish undertaking that in case he fails in this appeal, he will reimburse the amount back.
5. In view of the submission made, it is ordered that subject to the respondent furnishing undertaking that in case they fail in the appeal, he will reimburse the amount back to them and accordingly, 50% of the amount deposited by the appellant be released in favour of the respondent and be remitted to his bank account, details of which, shall be provided before the Registry.
6. List on 10.12.2024.

(VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL)
JUDGE

Jammu:

29.10.2024

Vishal

